
 
 

August 3, 2022 

 

 

 

 

Jill Thompson 

Michigan Department of Education 

608 West Allegan Street 

PO Box 30008 

Lansing, MI 48909 

 

 

Dear Ms. Thompson: 

 

Attached please find Contract Amendment No. 1 for Bradford Academy. If you have any 

questions, please contact me at (906) 248-8446. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

      

Mariah Wanic, Director of Charter Schools 

 

Cc: Theresa Vaughn, Bradford Academy Board President 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 

BETWEEN 

 

BAY MILLS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF REGENTS 

(AUTHORIZING BODY) 

 

AND 

 

BRADFORD ACADEMY 

(PUBLIC SCHOOL ACADEMY) 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1
BRADFORD ACADEMY

In accordance with Article IX of the Terms and Conditions, incorporated as part of the
Contract  to  Charter  a  Public  School  Academy and Related  Documents,  issued by the  BAY
MILLS  COMMUNITY  COLLEGE  BOARD  OF  REGENTS (“College  Board”)  to
BRADFORD ACADEMY (“Academy”)  on  July 1,  2016 (“Contract”),  the  parties  agree  to
amend the Contract as follows:

1. Amend Contract Schedule 7D: Curriculum, by deleting the current ELA and Math
sections: Draft Common Core ELA and Draft Common Core Math and replacing
it with the section attached as Exhibit 1.

This  amendment  is  hereby  approved  by the  College  Board  and  the  Academy through  their
authorized designees and shall have an effective date of August 2, 2022.

                                                                      Dated:                                           
By: Mariah Wanic, Director of Charter Schools
Bay Mills Community College
Designee of the College Board

                                                                      Dated:                                           
By: Theresa Vaughn, President
Bradford Academy
Designee of the Academy

Aug 03 2022

mwanic
Typewritten Text
8/3/2022



Exhibit 1



Mathematics: The Bradford Academy Board approved for Bradford Academy to adopt K-8 
Reveal Mathematics (McGraw Hill) on May 12, 2021. Reveal Mathematics is a complete math 
program built on contemporary academic research and designed so all students can succeed in 
mathematics. Reveal Mathematics is derived from the latest research on how students learn best, 
Reveal Math is strategically designed to fuel active student engagement and deepen conceptual 
understanding. This coherent, vertically aligned K–12 core math solution will help you uncover 
the mathematician in every student through productive struggle, rich tasks, inquiry opportunities,
and mathematical discourse. Reveal Math

Mathematics: The Bradford Academy Board approved for Bradford Academy to adopt 9-12 
Reveal Mathematics (McGraw Hill) on June 8, 2022. Reveal Mathematics is a complete math 
program built on contemporary academic research and designed so all students can succeed in 
mathematics. Reveal Mathematics is derived from the latest research on how students learn best, 
Reveal Math is strategically designed to fuel active student engagement and deepen conceptual 
understanding. This coherent, vertically aligned K–12 core math solution will help you uncover 
the mathematician in every student through productive struggle, rich tasks, inquiry opportunities,
and mathematical discourse. The Reveal Math website is included below for your reference. 
Reveal Math

Language Arts: The Bradford Academy Board approved for Bradford Academy to adopt K-5 
Wonders and 6-8 StudySync Curriculum (McGraw Hill) on May 11, 2022. Wonders is designed 
to foster a love of reading in all children. Through exploration of texts and daily development of 
their skills as readers, writers, speakers, and active listeners, students experience the power of 
literacy. Our focus on teaching the whole child – and every child – prepares students to be 
lifelong learners and critical thinkers. StudySync is a complete ELA curriculum designed to meet
the rigorous academic needs of today’s classroom. In print and online, StudySync is designed to 
engage every student, because every student deserves the same opportunity and access in the 
classroom, regardless of his or her native language, learning level or physical, social and 
emotional ability. The websites for StudySync and Wonders are below for your reference. 
StudySync
Wonders

mwanic
Typewritten Text




